	Subject:  Confined Space


	Topic:  Rescue Services for Permit-Spaces


	Question:  Can I use the services of calling 911 as my rescue service when performing a permit-required entry according to 1910.146?


	Answer:  It is not permissible to merely dial 911 and have this as the extent of your rescue service.  Any rescue service, including dialing 911, must meet the requirements of 1910.146 (k)(1) Rescue and Emergency Services.  This section requires the employer to 1) evaluate a prospective rescuer’s ability to respond to a rescue summons in a timely manner and 2) evaluate a prospective rescue services to properly perform the needed rescue services.  When calling 911, it is often the fire department that would respond.  Often these departments are not properly trained or equipped to perform this type of rescue.  Therefore, an employer would have to contact any emergency service provider beforehand to establish that they are able to meet all the requirements of the standard and that they are willing to provide this type of service.

Appendix F of the standard gives guidance to employers in choosing an appropriate rescue service.



	Applicable Construction Safety Standard/Rule:       


	Applicable General Industry Safety Standard/Rule:  Parts 90 & 490. Permit-Required Confined Spaces   


	Applicable Occupational Health Standard/Rule:  Parts 90 & 490. Permit-Required Confined Spaces


	Additional Resources:  Application of the Permit-Required Confined Spaces Standard (PRCS)

For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at (517) 284-7720 or submit a Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA). 
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